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PRODUCT SAFETY
WARNING: Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow 
all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious 

injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
-Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
WARNING: For the purposes of recharging the battery, only use the detachable 
supply unit provided with this appliance.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR GLUE GUNS 
A fire may result if the appliance is not used with care, therefore
–  be careful when using the appliance in places where there are combustible 

materials;
–  do not apply to the same place for a long time;
–  do not use in presence of an explosive atmosphere;
–  be aware that heat may be conducted to combustible materials that are out of 

sight;
–  place the appliance on its stand after use and allow it to cool down before 

storage;
–  do not leave the appliance unattended when it is switched on.

SAFETY WARNINGS FOR BATTERY PACK 
a) Do not dismantle, open or shred cells or battery pack. 
b) Do not short-circuit a battery pack. Do not store battery packs 

haphazardly in a box or drawer where they may short-circuit each other or 
be short-circuited by conductive materials. When battery pack is not in use, 
keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws 
or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to 
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

c) Do not expose battery pack to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
d) Do not subject battery pack to mechanical shock.
e) In the event of battery leaking, do not allow the liquid to come into contact 

with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area 
with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.

f) Keep battery pack clean and dry.
g) Wipe the battery pack terminals with a clean dry cloth if they become 

dirty.
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h) Battery pack needs to be charged before use. Always refer to this 
instruction and use the correct charging procedure.

i) Do not maintain battery pack on charge when not in use.
j) After extended periods of storage, it may be necessary to charge 

and discharge the battery pack several times to obtain maximum 
performance.

k) Recharge only with the charger specified by Worx. Do not use any charger 
other than that specifically provided for use with the equipment.

l) Do not use any battery pack which is not designed for use with the 
equipment.

m) Keep battery pack out of the reach of children.
n) Retain the original product literature for future reference.
o) Remove the battery from the equipment when not in use.
p) Dispose of properly.
q) Do not mix cells of different manufacture, capacity, size or type within a 

device.
r) Keep the battery away from microwaves and high pressure. 

SYMBOLS

Read operator’s manual

Warning

Wear eye protection

Wear protective gloves

Do not burn

Batteries may enter water cycle if disposed improperly, which 
can be hazardous for ecosystem. Do not dispose of waste 
batteries as unsorted municipal waste.



EN

Li-Ion battery. This product has been marked with a symbol 
relating to ‘separate collection’ for all battery packs and 
battery pack. It will then be recycled or dismantled in order to 
reduce the impact on the environment. Battery packs can be 
hazardous for the environment and for human health since 
they contain hazardous substances.

COMPONENT LIST

1. NOZZLE
2. CAP 
3. TRIGGER
4. GLUE STICK HOLE
5. POWER BUTTON
6. GLUE STICK*

* Not all the accessories illustrated or described are included in stan-
dard delivery.

TECHNICAL DATA

WX746 WX746.X **
Rated voltage 20 V  Max. ***
Glue Stick Diameter 7.2mm
Nozzle Caliber 1.2 mm

Preheating Time 25 s
Temperature when heated 200° C

Runtime(2.0Ah) more than 120 mins

Machine weight (bare tool) 0.12Kg

* * X=1-999, A-Z, M1-M9 there are only used for different customers, there are no safe 
relevant changes between these models.
** * Voltage measured without workload. Initial battery voltage reaches maximum of 20 
volts. Nominal voltage is 18 volts.
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Category Model Capacity

20V Hub/HubX

WA7160 Input: 20 V  10 A Max. 
Output: 20 V  10 A Max. 

WA7161
Input: 20 V  10 A Max. 

Output 1: 20 V  10 A Max. 
Output 2: 5 V  2 A (USB port)

We recommend that you purchase your accessories from the same store that sold you 
the tool. Refer to the accessory packaging for further details. Store personnel can assist 
you and offer advice.  
MakerX series tools and 20V Hub/HubX are specially designed to work together, so do 
not attempt to use any other devices.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Before using the tool, read the instruction book carefully.

INTENDED USE
The tool can be used for bonding wood, leather, plastics ,papers and other mate-
rials.

ASSEMBLY
1. Insert the appropriate glue stick for the material being glued via the hole at 

the rear of the glue gun.Use 7.2mm mini glue sticks (See Fig. A)
2. Connect the gun and the hub. (See Fig. B) 
 WARNING: Before operation, make sure the speed control button on 

the hub is at the “Min” position. (See Fig. C) and the surfaces to be 
glued must be clean, dry and free of grease. 
NOTE :The speed control does not work with the glue gun. The speed 
control is for other tools, such as the MakerX Rotary Tool or Angle 
Grinder.

OPERATION 
1. Confirm the speed control button is set to “Min”. Grasp the tool by the grip. 

Press the on/off switch on the hub. Then press button on the tool for 3s until 
the it turns red ,which means the glue gun is heating. When the light turns 
green, the gun is ready for operation. Press the trigger for gluing. (See Fig. 
D,E,F) After applying the glue, immediately press the surfaces to be glued 
together.

NOTE: It is recommended to apply the glue on large surfaces or long work 
pieces in the form of points. On flexible materials,  apply in lines.
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WARNING: Do not allow the hot glue or the nozzle tip to come into 
contact with persons or animals.If hot glue contacts with the skin, 

do not try to remove the glue from the skin,but put the affected area 
immediately under a stream of cold water for several minutes. 
2. Press the power button until the light goes out. Then press the on/off switch 

on the hub to turn off after use. 
NOTE: In order to save energy, the glue gun switches off automatically after 10 
minutes.
NOTE: Put down the glue gun in a safe way and allow it to cool down completely 
before packing it away after each use.

MAINTENANCE
Remove the battery before carrying out any adjustment, servicing or 
maintenance.
There are no user serviceable parts in your power tool. Never use water or 
chemical cleaners to clean your power tool. Wipe clean with a dry cloth. Always 
store your power tool in a dry place. Keep the motor ventilation slots clean. Keep 
all working controls free of dust. Occasionally you may see sparks through the 
ventilation slots. This is normal and will not damage your power tool.
Store the accessories in a dry place.

WARNING: Do not use inflammable solvents for cleaning the surfaces 
to be glued. For excess hardened glue, it can be removed with a blunt 

object. Do not use solvent for cleaning. 

TROUBLESHOOTING
Problems Possible Causes Possible Solution

No glue comes out Glue stick is used up.
Glue stick diameter is too 
large or small.
Glue stick is not pushed to 
the end.

Insert a new glue stick.
Use recommended glue 
sticks.
Push the glue stick to the 
end when loading.

Glue stick falls out 
from the tool.

Glue stick diameter is too 
small.

Use recommended glue 
sticks.

There is glue leaking 
out without trigger 
pressed after use.

The temperature is still 
high in short time after use 
and will cause glue melted.

It is normal and will stop 
leaking out when the 
glue gun cools down.
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Trigger is blocked for 
glue escaping toward 
the rear.

Glue stick diameter too 
small.
Glue stick’s melting 
temperature is too low.

Use recommended glue 
sticks.

Glue does not flow 
evenly.

Glue stick’s melting 
temperature is too low.
Glue is not heated long 
enough.
Trigger is not pressed 
uniformly.

Wait for heating.

Allow the glue gun time 
to heat up.
Press trigger slowly and 
uniformly.

Adhesive surface only 
bonds on one side.

Adhesive already partially 
has cooled off before 
work-pieces have been 
bonded.

Bond work-pieces in a 
quicker way.
Set gluing points instead 
of applying glue over 
surface.

Adhesive bond doesn’t 
work after cooling.

Surface is greasy or too 
smooth.
Surface  is dusty.
Unsuitable material or 
work-piece.

Roughen adhesive 
surface slightly.
Clean the surface.
Use specialized 
adhesive.

Glued tiles in moist 
locations are not 
adhesive.

Moisture spreads under 
bonding parts.

Suggest to use 
specialized adhensive 
suitable for moist 
locations

Glued shoe soles are 
not adhesive.

Moisture causes leather to 
puff up and creeps under 
bonding location.

Use specialized 
adhesive.

Strands are pulled 
out when removing 
the glue gun from the 
work-piece.

Trigger is still pressed after 
operation.

Nozzle has not been wiped 
off.

Discontinue pressing 
trigger before 
completing the 
operation.
Wipe off nozzle.

Work-piece melts. Work-piece contains 
material that melts at a low 
temperature.

Use specialized 
adhesive.
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Burns on fingers when 
applying adhesive.

Adhesive penetrates 
through paper/ fabric/
tissue

Do not hold work-piece in 
hand.
Apply adhesive with 
work-piece placed on 
heat-resistant silicone 
pad or base.

Metal work-piece has 
heated up.

Do not hold work-piece in 
hand.
Apply adhesive with 
work-piece placed on 
heat-resistant silicone 
pad or base.
Clamp work-piece.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Waste electrical products must not be disposed of with household 
waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local 
authorities or retailer for recycling advice.
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产品安全
通用安全警告

警告！阅读随电动工具提供的所有安全警告、说明、图示和规定。
不遵照以下所列说明会导致电击、着火和／或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。
本机器不应被具有限制身体、知觉或精神能力的人以及缺少经验和知识
的人或儿童使用，除非他们被负责他们安全的人提供监护或有关器具使
用的指导。儿童应被监护确保他们不玩弄本机器。清洁和维护不应让没
有监护的儿童来实施。

热胶枪安全警告
如果使用本器具时不小心可能引起着火，所以：
—在有易燃材料的地方使用本器具时要小心；
—不要长时间在同一地方使用本器具；
—不要在易爆炸性环境中使用本器具；
—要意识到热可能传递到远处的易燃材料；
—使用后把本器具放在支架上使之冷却，然后在保存；
—器具接通时需有人照看。

安全警告
电池包安全警告
a)	 禁止拆卸、打开或切碎蓄电池组。
b)	 禁止将电池组暴露在热源或火焰下。避免在阳光直射下储存。
c)	 禁止将电池组短路。不要将电池组随意搁置在盒子或抽屉中以避免

它们间相互短路或被其他金属物体短路。
d)	 禁止使电池组经受机械冲击。
e)	 一旦电池泄漏，勿将泄漏出的液体直接接触皮肤或眼睛。如果发生

接触，应用大量水冲洗接触部位并及时就医。
f)	 不要使用非设备专用的充电器。
g)	 不要使用非设备专用电池组。
h)	 将电池组远离儿童。
i)	 为设备购买合适的电池组。
j)	 保持电池组清洁和干燥。
k)	 如果电池组的极端变脏应使用清洁干燥的布擦拭。
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l)	 蓄电池组在使用前应进行充电。充电时应使用正确的充电器并参照
制造商的说明或设备使用手册中正确的说明充电。

m)	 不使用时不要将电池组长期充电。
n)	 经长期储存后，需将电池组进行数次充放电循环以获得最佳的性

能。
o)	 在常温(20℃±5℃)下使用蓄电池组的性能最佳。
p)	 保存好产品的原始说明书以备日后参考。
q)	 电池组仅用于预期的用途。
r)	 不使用时尽可能将蓄电池组取出。
s)	 正确地处理电池组。

标记

阅读说明书

警告

请佩戴防护眼镜

请佩戴防护手套

不要投入水中

不要投入火中

电池含有锂，为保护环境，废弃电池应分类回收，不要丢入
垃圾桶
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机件

1. 喷嘴

2. 帽 

3. 扳机

4. 胶棒孔

5. 电源开关

6. 胶棒*

* 插图或文字中所提及的配件，有些并不包括在供货范围内。

机器规格

WX746 WX746.X **
额定电压 20 V  最大***
胶棒直径 7.2mm
喷嘴口径 1.2 mm

预热时间 25 s

加热时的温度 200° C

运行时间（2.0	Ah） 大于 120 分钟

机器重量 (裸机 ) 0.12Kg

**X=1-99，A-Z，M1-M9仅用于不同的客户，这些型号之间没有安规
相关的更改。
***初始电池容量最大可达20V，正常使用是18V。

类别 型号 电量

20V	Hub/HubX

WA7160 输入: 20	伏	 	10	安	最大 
输出: 20	伏	 	10	安	最大

WA7161

输入: 20	伏	 	10	安	最大
输出: 20	伏	 	10	安	最大

 或	输出: 5	伏	 	2	安	
(USB	接口)
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我们建议您从所购买电动工具的商店选配您的附件。请选择适合您工作
所需的正确附件。并参考附件包装，以获得进一步了解，店内工作人员
可以给您提供更多意见。
MakerX	系列工具需与20	V	Hub/HubX配套使用,	请勿使用其他转换器

操作指南

注意：使用机器前，请仔细阅读说明书。

预期用途

本工具可以用于木料、皮革、塑料、纸张和其它材料的粘结。

安装

1.	从胶枪后部的孔中将适宜于待粘结材料的胶棒插入胶枪。使用最小直
径7.2	mm的胶棒。（见图A）
2.	连接胶枪和转换器。（见图B）

 警告：开始操作之前，确保转换器上的速度控制按钮处于“Min”
位置。（见图C）且需粘结的表面必须干净、干燥、无油脂。

注：胶枪没有速度控制功能。速度控制功能用于其它工具，如MakerX
旋转工具或角磨机。

操作 

1. 检查确保转换器上的调速钮在“Min”（最低）位置。用手握住热胶
枪，按压转换器上的开/关键。	然后，长按胶枪上的开关3秒，直到红
灯亮，此时，胶枪加热。绿灯亮时，胶枪已经就绪可以操作。按下打
胶扳机。（见图D、E和F）打胶后，立即将需粘结的表面压在一起。

注：建议以点状在大表面或长工件上涂胶。如果是柔性材料，以线状涂
胶。

警告：禁止高温胶或喷嘴头触及任何人或动物。如果高温胶与皮肤接
触，不得试图将胶从皮肤上取下，立即用冷水冲洗粘有胶的皮肤位置

数分钟。	
2.使用完后，按下电源开关直至灯熄灭。然后，按下转换器上的on/off开
关关机。	
注：为节约能源，胶枪会在10分钟后自动断电。
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注：每次使用完后，在放回包装盒之前，安全摆放好胶枪，让其完全冷却
下来。

保养与维护
对机器作任何换修工作之前，请务必先取下电池包，避免意外启动。
该机器没有供用户更换的零件。不要用水或化学清洗剂来清洗你的电动
工具，用干布擦拭干净就可以了。工具需储藏在干燥的环境中，并保持
马达通风口处的清洁。尽量在无尘环境中使用。																																
出风口处偶尔会有火星出现，这属于正常现象，不会对机器造成损害。

警告：禁止使用易燃溶剂清洁需粘结的表面。可以用钝的器件清除多
余的硬化胶。禁止用溶剂进行清洁。 

故障处理
故障 可能原因 可能解决方法

没有胶排出。 胶棒用完。
胶棒直径过大或过小。
胶棒没有推到底。

插入新胶棒。
使用建议的胶棒。
装胶棒时将胶棒推到底。

胶棒从胶枪上脱落。 胶棒直径过小 . 使用建议的胶棒。
使用后，扳机未按下时，
有胶漏出。

使用后的一小段时间内温
度仍然很高，使胶熔化。

胶枪冷却后胶就不会漏
出来。

有胶从后部漏出，导致
扳机被卡住。

胶棒直径过小。
胶棒的熔化温度太低。

使用建议的胶棒。

胶不能均匀流动。 胶棒的熔化温度太低。
没有将胶加热足够长的时
间。
扳机没有均匀按下。

等待加热。
让胶枪有一定时间预热。
缓慢均匀按下扳机。

粘结表面只在一面粘
结。

在工件粘结好之前。粘结
部分冷却。

工件粘结的速度过快。
确定打胶点，而不是在表
面上抹胶。

冷却后粘结不能粘结。 表面上的油脂过多或过于
光滑。
表面上灰尘多。
材料或工件不适宜。

将粘胶表面轻轻打毛。
将表面清理干净。
使用专用粘胶。

潮湿位置的粘胶瓷砖不
能粘结。

湿气在粘结部件下扩散。 建议使用适于潮湿位置
的专用粘结。
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粘胶的鞋底不能粘结。 潮气会引起皮革在粘结位
置膨胀和收缩。

使用专用粘胶。

从工件上退出胶枪时形
成胶丝。

操作完成后仍按下扳机。
喷嘴没有擦拭干净。

完成操作之前，断断续续
按下扳机。
将喷嘴擦拭干净。

工件熔化。 工件含有在低温下熔化的
材料。

使用专用粘胶。

涂胶时烧到手指。 粘胶穿透纸张 / 织物 / 织体 禁止手持工件。
将工作摆放在耐热硅胶
板或底板上后涂胶。

金属工作已被加热。 禁止手持工件。
将工作摆放在耐热硅胶
板或底板上后涂胶。
夹紧工件。

环境保护
处理废弃物 
为了响应环保，对于坏损的机器、配件及包装材料必须详细加以分
类处理，以便利于回收。为方便分类回收，各塑胶部位都做有材料标

识。
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产品中有害物质声明

部件名称

有害物质

铅（Pb） 汞（Hg） 镉（Cd） 六价铬	
（Cr(VI)）

多溴联苯
（PBB）

多溴二苯醚
（PBDE）

外壳 ○	 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

开关 ○ ○ × ○ ○ ○

充电器 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电池 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电加热丝 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电路板 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T	26572规定的限
量要求以下。
×：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T	26572规
定的限量要求。
因生产工艺和技术等原因产品中以上列举的部件某些有害物质超限值要求，但都
在欧盟有害物质管控豁免之列，在环保使用期限内请放心使用。

该产品含有某些有害物质，其环保使用期限为25年，在从生产日开始的
环保使用期限内产品中的有毒、有害物质或元素不会发生外泄或突变，
使用该产品不会对环境造成严重污染或对使用者人身、财产造成不良损
害，可以放心使用，超过环保使用期限之后则应该进入回收循环系统。	

“环保使用期限”不是安全使用期限，尤其不同于基于电气性能安全、电磁安全等
因素而被限定的使用期限。“环保使用期限”也不是产品的质量保证期限。

说明：
1.	开关：触点含镉；
2.	充电器：插头电源线插脚的铜合金中含铅；
3.	电池：电池中电路板焊锡含铅；
4.	电路板:	焊锡中含铅；	



宝时得科技（中国）有限公司
江苏省苏州工业园区东旺路18号，邮编：215123

www.worx.com

宝时得科技（中国）有限公司
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全国统一服务电话
400 887 9955

全国统一服务电话
400 887 9955

保修卡

保修条款

公司仅对存在质量缺陷的产品给予免费修理，产品保修期为12个月。
用户要求保修时必须出示购买票据和保修卡，并经授权维修中心核实，否则不具备保修权利。

下列情况不予免费保修：
• 任何自然磨损，超负荷工作
• 使用不当等人为损坏
• 售出后因运输不当造成损坏
• 未按规定使用威克士原装零配件及附件而引起的损坏
• 任何自行改装、拆修的产品
• 打草线、碳刷及易耗附件等易磨损件的更换

查询产品爆炸图和零部件清单，请访问网站：www.worx.com。



保修卡

保修卡

重要事项：为确保您的威克士电动工具能享有免费保修服务，请即填妥以下表格并在一月内寄回。

用户姓名：_______________女士/先生  单位名称：_______________________________________________

年龄段：      □ 20岁以下        □ 20-29岁         □ 30-39岁         □ 40-49岁         □ 50岁以上

用户性质：   □ 单位用户         □ 个人用户

地址：_____________省______________市________________区/县_________________街道_____________号

邮编：________________________________  电子邮件：_____________________________________________

固定电话：___________________________   移动电话：_____________________________________________

型号：_____________________机身编号：_________________________________________________________

采购日期：__________年_____月_____日 发票号码：______________________________________________

经销商名称：___________________________________________________________________________________

经销商地址：___________________________________________________________________________________

经销商电话：___________________________  经销商盖章：_________________________________________

保修时用户必须出示此卡及购买票据，以便进行保修服务。

用户姓名：_______________女士/先生  单位名称：_______________________________________________

年龄段：      □ 20岁以下        □ 20-29岁         □ 30-39岁         □ 40-49岁         □ 50岁以上

用户性质：   □ 单位用户         □ 个人用户

地址：_____________省______________市________________区/县_________________街道_____________号

邮编：________________________________  电子邮件：_____________________________________________

固定电话：___________________________   移动电话：_____________________________________________

型号：_____________________机身编号：_________________________________________________________

采购日期：__________年_____月_____日 发票号码：______________________________________________

经销商名称：___________________________________________________________________________________

经销商地址：___________________________________________________________________________________

经销商电话：___________________________  经销商盖章：_________________________________________

请填妥后寄回

请保存此卡

回执联

用户保存联
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產品安全
通用安全警告

警告！閱讀所有警告和所有說明。不遵照以下警告和說明會導致電擊、著
火和／或嚴重傷害。

保存所有警告和說明書以備查閱。
本機器不應被具有限制身體、知覺或精神能力的人以及缺少經驗和知識的人
或兒童使用，除非他們被負責他們安全的人提供監護或有關器具使用的指導。
兒童應被監護確保他們不玩弄本機器。清潔和維護不應讓沒有監護的兒童來
實施。

熱膠槍安全警告
如果使用本器具時不小心可能引起著火，所以：
—在有易燃材料的地方使用本器具時要小心；
—不要長時間在同一地方使用本器具；
—不要在易爆炸性環境中使用本器具；
—要意識到熱可能傳遞到遠處的易燃材料；
—使用後把本器具放在支架上使之冷卻，然後在保存；
—器具接通時需有人照看。

安全警告
電池包安全警告 

a)	 禁止拆卸、打開或切碎蓄電池組。
b)	 禁止將電池組暴露在熱源或火焰下。避免在陽光直射下儲存。
c)	 禁止將電池組短路。不要將電池組隨意擱置在盒子或抽屜中以避免它
們間相互短路或被其他金屬物體短路。

d)	 禁止使電池組經受機械衝擊。
e)	 一旦電池洩漏，勿將洩漏出的液體直接接觸皮膚或眼睛。如果發生接觸，
應用大量水沖洗接觸部位並及時就醫。

f)	 不要使用非設備專用的充電器。
g)	 不要使用非設備專用電池組。
h)	 將電池組遠離兒童。
i)	 為設備購買合適的電池組。
j)	 保持電池組清潔和乾燥。
k)	 如果電池組的極端變髒應使用清潔乾燥的布擦拭。
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l)	 蓄電池組在使用前應進行充電。充電時應使用正確的充電器並參照製
造商的說明或設備使用手冊中正確的說明充電。

m)	不使用時不要將電池組長期充電。
n)	 經長期儲存後，需將電池組進行數次充放電迴圈以獲得最佳的性能。
o)	 在常溫 (20℃±5℃ ) 下使用蓄電池組的性能最佳。
p)	 保存好產品的原始說明書以備日後參考。
q)	 電池組僅用於預期的用途。
r)	 不使用時盡可能將蓄電池組取出。
s)	 正確地處理電池組。

標記

閱讀說明書

警告標記

請戴防護眼鏡

戴上防護手套

不要投入水中

不要投入火中

電池含有鋰，為保護環境，廢棄電池應分類回收，不要丟入垃圾
桶
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機件

1. 噴嘴
2. 帽 
3. 扳機
4. 膠棒孔
5. 電源開關
6. 膠棒*

* 插圖或文字中所提及的配件，有些並不包括在供貨範圍內。

機器規格

WX746 WX746.X **
額定電壓 20 V  最大***
膠棒直徑 7.2mm
噴嘴口徑 1.2 mm

預熱時間 25 s

加熱時的溫度 200° C

執行時間（2.0	Ah） 大於 120 分鐘

機器重量 ( 裸機 ) 0.12Kg

**X=1-99，A-Z，M1-M9僅用於不同的客戶，這些型號之間沒有安規相關的
更改。
***初始電池容量最大可達20V，正常使用是18V。

類別 型號 電量

20V	Hub/HubX

WA7160 輸入:	20	伏	 	10	安	最大	
輸出:	20	伏	 	10	安	最大

WA7161
輸入:	20	伏	 	10	安	最大
輸出:	20	伏	 	10	安	最大
	或	輸出:	5	伏 	2	安	(USB	

介面)
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我們建議您從所購買電動工具的商店選配您的附件。請選擇適合您工作所
需的正確附件。並參考附件包裝，以獲得進一步瞭解，店內工作人員可以給
您提供更多意見。
MakerX	系列工具需與20	V	Hub/HubX配套使用,	請勿使用其他轉換器

操作指南

注意：使用機器前，請仔細閱讀說明書。

預期用途
本工具可以用於木料、皮革、塑膠、紙張和其它材料的粘結。

安裝
1.	從膠槍後部的孔中將適宜于待粘結材料的膠棒插入膠槍。使用最小直徑7.2	
mm的膠棒。（見圖A）

2.	連接膠槍和轉換器。（見圖B）

警告：開始操作之前，確保轉換器上的速度控制按鈕處於“Min”位置。（見
圖C）且需粘結的表面必須乾淨、乾燥、無油脂。

注：膠槍沒有速度控制功能。速度控制功能用於其它工具，如MakerX旋轉工具
或角磨機。

操作 
1.檢查確保轉換器上的調速鈕在“Min”（最低）位置。用手握住熱膠槍，按壓轉
換器上的開/關鍵。	然後，長按膠槍上的開關3秒，直到紅燈亮，此時，膠槍加熱。
綠燈亮時，膠槍已經就緒可以操作。按下打膠扳機。（見圖D、E和F）打膠後，立
即將需粘結的表面壓在一起。
注：建議以點狀在大表面或長工件上塗膠。如果是柔性材料，以線狀塗膠。

警告：禁止高溫膠或噴嘴頭觸及任何人或動物。如果高溫膠與皮膚接觸，
不得試圖將膠從皮膚上取下，立即用冷水沖洗粘有膠的皮膚位置數分鐘。	

2.使用完後，按下電源開關直至燈熄滅。然後，按下轉換器上的on/off開關關
機。	
注：為節約能源，膠槍會在10分鐘後自動斷電。
注：每次使用完後，在放回包裝盒之前，安全擺放好膠槍，讓其完全冷卻下來。
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保養與維護

對機器作任何換修工作之前，請務必先取下電池包，避免意外啟動。
該機器沒有供使用者更換的零件。不要用水或化學清洗劑來清洗你的電動
工具，用幹布擦拭乾淨就可以了。工具需儲藏在乾燥的環境中，並保持馬達
通風口處的清潔。儘量在無塵環境中使用。																																
出風口處偶爾會有火星出現，這屬於正常現象，不會對機器造成損害。

警告：禁止使用易燃溶劑清潔需粘結的表面。可以用鈍的器件清除多餘的
硬化膠。禁止用溶劑進行清潔。 

環境保護

處理廢棄物 
為了回應環保，對於壞損的機器、配件及包裝材料必須詳細加以分

類處理，以便利於回收。為方便分類回收，各塑膠部位都做有材料標識。

故障處理

故障 可能原因 可能解決方法
沒有膠排出。 膠棒用完。

膠棒直徑過大或過小。
膠棒沒有推到底。

插入新膠棒。
使用建議的膠棒。
裝膠棒時將膠棒推到底。

膠棒從膠槍上脫落。 膠棒直徑過小 . 使用建議的膠棒。
使用後，扳機未按下時，
有膠漏出。

使用後的一小段時間內溫
度仍然很高，使膠熔化。

膠槍冷卻後膠就不會漏
出來。

有膠從後部漏出，導致
扳機被卡住。

膠棒直徑過小。
膠棒的熔化溫度太低。

使用建議的膠棒。

膠不能均勻流動。 膠棒的熔化溫度太低。
沒有將膠加熱足夠長的時
間。
扳機沒有均勻按下。

等待加熱。
讓膠槍有一定時間預熱。
緩慢均勻按下扳機。
。

粘結表面只在一面粘
結。

在工件粘結好之前。粘結
部分冷卻。

工件粘結的速度過快。
確定打膠點，而不是在
表面上抹膠。
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冷卻後粘結不能粘結。 表面上的油脂過多或過於
光滑。
表面上灰塵多。
材料或工件不適宜。

將粘膠表面輕輕打毛。
將表面清理乾淨。
使用專用粘膠。

潮濕位置的粘膠瓷磚不
能粘結。

濕氣在粘結部件下擴散。 建議使用適於潮濕位置
的專用粘結。

粘膠的鞋底不能粘結。 潮氣會引起皮革在粘結位
置膨脹和收縮。

使用專用粘膠。

從工件上退出膠槍時形
成膠絲。

操作完成後仍按下扳機。
噴嘴沒有擦拭乾淨。

完成操作之前，斷斷續
續按下扳機。
將噴嘴擦拭乾淨。

工件熔化。 工件含有在低溫下熔化的
材料。

使用專用粘膠。

塗膠時燒到手指。 粘膠穿透紙張 /織物 / 織
體

禁止手持工件。
將工作擺放在耐熱矽膠
板或底板上後塗膠。

金屬工作已被加熱。 禁止手持工件。
將工作擺放在耐熱矽膠
板或底板上後塗膠。
夾緊工件。
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ความปลอดภัยของผลิตภัณฑ์
คำาเตือน   ควรอ่านคู่มือและคำาเตือนต่างๆ โดยละเอียด หากไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำา
แนะนำา อาจก่อให้เกิดไฟฟ้าลัดวงจร อัคคีภัยและ/หรือการบาดเจ็บได้

โปรดเก็บรักษาคู่มือและคำาแนะนำาด้านล่างน้ีเพ่ืออ้างอิงสำาหรับการใช้งานในอนาคต
- เคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้าน้ีไม่ควรใช้โดยผู้ท่ีมีไม่พร้อม (รวมถึงเด็ก) ด้านร่างกาย, สายตา, สุขภาพจิต
หรือขาดความรู้และประสบการณ์การใช้เคร่ืองมือ ยกเว้นแต่ในกรณีท่ีได้รับการอบรมการใช้จาก
ผู้เช่ียวชาญหรือภายใต้ความดูแลของผู้ดูแลด้านความปลอดภัยของบุคคลน้ันๆแล้วเท่าน้ัน
-ควรมีการให้ความรู้กับเด็กเพ่ือหลีกเล่ียงการนำาเคร่ืองมาไปใช้เล่น  หากสายไฟเสียหาย

คำาแนะนำาด้านความปลอดภัยเพ่ิมเติมสำาหรับปืนยิงกาว 
หากอุปกรณ์ท่ีไม่ได้ถูกใช้อย่างระมัดระวังอาจทำาให้เกิดไฟไหม้ ดังน้ัน
–ระมัดระวังเม่ือใช้อุปกรณ์ในสถานท่ีซ่ึงมีวัสดุท่ีติดไฟได้ง่าย
–อย่าใช้ในสถานท่ีเดียวกันเป็นเวลานาน
–อย่าใช้ในสถานท่ีท่ีมีบรรยากาศท่ีระเบิดได้
–ระวังความร้อนอาจเป็นส่ือนำากับวัสดุท่ีติดไฟได้ง่ายท่ีไม่อยู่ในสายตา
–วางอุปกรณ์บนจุดยืนของมันหลังจากการใช้งานและรออุปกรณ์เย็นลงก่อนเก็บรักษา
–อย่าปล่อยให้ไม่มีคนเฝ้าระวังอุปกรณ์เม่ือในสถานะการเปิด

คำาเตือนเพ่ือความปลอดภัยสำาหรับชุดแบตเตอร่ี
a) ห้ามแยกส่วน, เปิด หรือย่อยเซลล์หรือชุดแบตเตอร่ี 
b) ห้ามลัดวงจรแบตเตอร่ี ห้ามเก็บชุดแบตเตอร่ีในกล่องหรือล้ินชักท่ีอาจเส่ียงต่อการลัดวงจร

จากแบตเตอร่ีกันเองหรือจากวัสดุนำาไฟฟ้าอ่ืนๆโดยไม่ได้ต้ังใจ หากไม่ได้ใช้ชุดแบตเตอร่ี, 
ให้เก็บให้ห่างจากโลหะเช่น คลิปกระดาษ, เหรียญ, กุญแจ, ตะปู, สกรู หรือวัตถุท่ีเป็นโลหะ
ต่างๆ ท่ีสามารถเช่ือมต่อระหว่างข้ัวของแบตเตอร่ีได้ การลัดวงจรระหว่างข้ัวของแบตเตอร่ี
อาจทำาให้เกิดระเบิดหรือไฟไหม้ได้

c) ห้ามให้แบตเตอร่ีโดนความร้อนหรือเปลวไฟ หลีกเล่ียงการเก็บในท่ีโดนแสงแดดโดยตรง
d) ห้ามกระแทกแบตเตอร่ีแรงๆ
e) หากมีของเหลวไหลออกมาจากแบตเตอร่ี ห้ามให้ของเหลวน้ันสัมผัสกับผิวหนังหรือดวงจา 

หากสัมผัสแล้วให้ล้างส่วนท่ีสัมผัสด้วยน้ำาปริมาณมากแล้วพบแพทย์เพ่ือขอคำาแนะนำา
f) เก็บชุดแบตเตอร่ีในท่ีแห้งและสะอาด
g) ใช้ผ้าแห้งและสะอาดเช็ดข้ัวแบตเตอร่ีหากสกปรก
h) ต้องชาร์จชุดแบตเตอร่ีก่อนใช้งาน ปฏิบัติตามคำาแนะนำาน้ีอยู่เสมทอและใช้วิธีชาร์จท่ีถูกต้อง
i) ห้ามชาร์จชุดแบตเตอร่ีค้างไว้หากไม่ได้ใช้งาน
j) หากเก็บไว้เป็นเวลานาน, อาจจำาเป็นต้องชาร์จและใช้แบตเตอร่ีจนหมดหลายๆคร้ังเพ่ือคง

สมรรถนะการใช้งานของแบตเตอร่ีให้สูงท่ีสุด
k) ชาร์จแบตเตอร่ีด้วยท่ีชาร์จท่ีระบุโดย Worx เท่าน้ัน ห้ามใช้ท่ีชาร์จอ่ืนท่ีจัดเตรียมไว้โดย

เฉพาะสำาหรับอุปกรณ์น้ันๆ ท่ีชาร์จเหมาะสำาหรับชุดแบตเตอร่ีปนะเภทหน่ึงอาจมีความเส่ียง
เม่ือใช้กับแบตเตอร่ีอีกประเภทซ่ึงทำาให้เกิดไฟไหม้ได้

l) ห้ามใช้ชุดแบตเตอร่ีท่ีไม่ได้ถูกออกแบบมาเพ่ือใช้สำาหรับอุปกรณ์น้ีโดยตรง
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m) เก็บชุแบตเตอร่ีให้ห่างจากเด็ก
n) เก็บเอกสารคู่มือผลิตภัณฑ์ไว้เพ่ืออ้างอิงในอนาคต
o) ถอดแบตเตอร่ีออกจากอุปกรณ์เม่ือไม่ได้ใช้งาน
p) ทำาลายท้ิงอย่างเหมาะสม
q) อย่าผสมเซลล์ท่ีผลิตโดยผู้ผลิตท่ีแตกต่างกันหรืออย่าผสมเซลล์ท่ีความจุ ขนาดหรือ

ประเภทท่ีแตกต่างกันในอุปกรณ์
r) เก็บแบตเตอร่ีให้ห่างจากไมโครเวฟและจากการ ถูกกดทับด้วยแรงดันสูง

เคร่ืองหมาย

อ่านคู่มือผู้ดำาเนินการ

การเตือน

โปรดสวมใส่อุปกรณ์ป้องกันตา

สวมถุงมือป้องกัน

ห้ามเผา

แบตเตอร่ีอาจเข้าสู่วัฏจักรของน้ำาถ้าแบตเตอร่ีถูกท้ิงอย่างไม่เหมาะสม ซ่ึงอาจ
เป็นอันตรายต่อระบบนิเวศ อย่าท้ิงขยะแบตเตอร่ีเหมือนกับขยะเทศบาลท่ียัง
ไม่แยกประเภท

แบตเตอร่ีชนิดลิเธียมไอออน ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีถูกทำาเคร่ืองหมายด้วยสัญลักษณ์
ท่ีเก่ียวกับ “การรวบรวมขยะตามหมวดหมู่”สำาหรับแพ็คแบตเตอร่ีท้ังหมด 
จากน้ันมันจะถูกรีไซเคิลหรือถอดออกเพ่ือลดผลกระทบต่อส่ิงแวดล้อม แพ็ค
แบตเตอร่ีเป็นอันตรายต่อส่ิงแวดล้อมและสุขภาพของมนุษย์เน่ืองจากแพ็ค
แบตเตอร่ีประกอบด้วยสารอันตราย

รายการส่วนประกอบ

1. ปากกระบอกฉีด
2. ฝาครอบ 
3. ไกปืน
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4. รูเสียบกาวแท่ง
5. ปุ่มเปิด/ปิด
6. กาวแท่ง*

* เอกสารแนบท่ีแสดงหรืออธิบายไว้ท้ังหมดน้ันไม่รวมอยู่ในการจัดส่งแบบมาตรฐาน

ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค

WX746 WX746.X **
แรงดันพิกัด 20 V  Max. ***
เส้นผ่าศูนย์กลางแท่งกาว 7.2mm
ขนาดของปากกระบอกฉีด 1.2 mm

เวลาอุ่นเครื่อง 25 s

อุณหภูมิเมื่อได้รับความร้อน 200° C

รัน ไทม์ (2.0Ah) มากกว่า 120 นาที

น้ำาหนักเครื่องยนต์ (เครื่องเปล่า) 0.12Kg

**X = 1-99, A-Z, M9 มีไว้สำาหรับลูกค้ารายอ่ืนใช้งานเท่าน้ัน ไม่มีการเปล่ียนแปลงท่ีเก่ียวข้อง
ในด้านความปลอดภัยในรุ่นเหล่าน้ี

***วัดแรงดันไฟฟ้าโดยไม่มีภาระงาน แรงดันไฟฟ้าของแบตเตอร่ีเร่ิมต้นสามารถมากถึง 20 
โวลต์ แรงดันเล็กน้อยคือ 18 โวลต์

หมวดหมู่ รุ่น ความจุ 

20V Hub/HubX

WA7160 อินพุต: 20 V  10 A สูงสุด. 
เอาต์พุต: 20 V  10 A สูงสุด. 

WA7161
อินพุต: 20 V  10 A สูงสุด. 

เอาต์พุต: 20 V  10 A สูงสุด. 
 หรือ เอาต์พุต: 5 V  2 A 

สูงสุด (พอร์ต USB)
เราขอแนะนำาให้ซ้ืออุปกรณ์เสริมท่ีระบุไว้ในรายการด้านบนจากร้านค้าเดียวกันกับท่ีคุณขาย
เคร่ืองมือ ดูแพ็คเกจเสริมสำาหรับข้อมูลเพ่ิมเติม พนักงานสามารถช่วยและแนะนำาคุณได้
เคร่ืองมือรุ่น MakerX และ 20V Hub/HubX ได้รับการออกแบบมาเป็นพิเศษเพ่ือใช้งานร่วมกัน 
ดังน้ันห้ามใช้งานกับอุปกรณ์อ่ืน
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มือการใช้งาน

หมายเหตุ: โปรดอ่านคำาแนะนำาอย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้เคร่ืองมือ

วัตถุประสงค์การใช้งาน
เคร่ืองมือน้ีใช้สำาหรับยึดไม้ หนัง พลาสติก กระดาษ และวัสดุอ่ืน ๆ

ชุดประกอบ
1. ใส่แท่งกาวให้เหมาะสมกับวัสดุท่ีต้องการติดกาวผ่านรูท่ีด้านหลังของปืนยิงกาว กาว
แท่งขนาดเล็ก 7.2 มม. (ดูท่ีรูป A)
2. เช่ือมต่อปืนและฮับ (ดูท่ีรูป B) 
คำาเตือน: ก่อนเร่ิมใช้งาน ให้แน่ใจว่าปุ่มควบคุมความเร็วบนฮับอยู่ท่ีตำาแหน่ง 
“MIN” (ดูท่ีรูป C) และพ้ืนผิวท่ีจะติดกาวต้องสะอาด แห้ง และปราศจากคราบ
ไขมัน 

หมายเหตุ: การควบคุมความเร็วใช้กับปืนยิงกาวไม่ได้ การควบคุมความเร็ว
ใช้สำาหรับเคร่ืองมืออ่ืน ๆ เช่น เคร่ืองเจียรเล็ก MAKERX หรือเคร่ืองเจียร

ไฟฟ้า การทำางาน 
1. ม่ันใจว่าต้ังค่าปุ่มควบคุมความเร็วให้เป็น “MIN“ จับเคร่ืองมือท่ีด้ามจับ กดปุ่มสวิตช์
เปิด/ปิดบนหมุด จากน้ันกดปุ่มบนเคร่ืองมือเป็นเวลา 3 วินาทีจนกระท่ังเปล่ียนเป็นสี
แดงซ่ึงหมายความว่าปืนยิงกาวกำาลังทำาความร้อน เม่ือไฟเปล่ียนเป็นสีเขียวแสดงว่าปืน
พร้อมใช้งานแล้ว กดไกปืนเพ่ือทากาว (ดูท่ีรูป D, E, F) หลังจากทากาวแล้วให้กดพ้ืน
ผิวท่ีจะติดกาวเข้าด้วยกันทันที
หมายเหตุ: ขอแนะนำาให้ทากาวบนพ้ืนผิวขนาดใหญ่หรือช้ินงานยาวในลักษณะเป็นจุด 
สำาหรับวัสดุท่ีมีความยืดหยุ่น ให้ทาเป็นเส้นลากยาว

คำาเตือน: อย่าให้กาวร้อนหรือปลายปากกระบอกฉีดสัมผัสกับบุคคลหรือ
สัตว์ หากกาวร้อนสัมผัสกับผิวหนัง อย่าพยายามลอกกาวออกจากผิวหนัง 

แต่ให้เปิดน้ำาไหลผ่านบริเวณท่ีสัมผัสกับกาวในทันทีเป็นเวลาสองถึงสามนาที 

2. กดปุ่มเปิด/ปิดจนกว่าไฟจะดับลง จากน้ันกดสวิตช์เปิด/ปิดท่ีฮับเพ่ือปิด
เคร่ืองหลังจากการใช้งาน 
หมายเหตุ: เพ่ือประหยัดพลังงาน ปืนยิงกาวจะปิดตัวเองโดยอัตโนมัติหลังจากผ่านไป 
10 นาที
หมายเหตุ: วางปืนยิงกาวในรูปแบบท่ีปลอดภัยและปล่อยให้เย็นลงก่อนท่ีจะเก็บใส่
กล่องหลังการใช้งานทุกคร้ัง

การบำารุงรักษา
ถอดแบตเตอร่ีออกก่อนทำาการปรับเปล่ียนซ่อมหรือบำารุงรักษา
ไม่มีช้ินส่วนท่ีผู้ใช้สามารถซ่อมเองได้ในเคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้า ห้ามใช้น้ำาหรือน้ำายาทำาความสะอาดสาร
เคมีในการทำาความสะอาดเคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้า เช็ดทำาความสะอาดด้วยผ้าแห้ง วางเคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้า
ในท่ีแห้งเสมอ รักษาช่องให้สะอาด ทำาให้ปราศจากฝุ่นทำางาน บางคร้ังคุณอาจเห็นประกายไฟ
ในช่องระบายอากาศ น่ีเป็นเร่ืองปกติและจะไม่ทำาให้เคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้าของคุณเสียหาย

คำาเต อืน: อยา่ใชต้วัทำาละลายท ีต่ ดิไฟได้ในการทำาความสะอาดพ ืน้ผ วิ
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ท ีจ่ะต ดิกาว หากปร มิาณกาวท ีแ่ข ง็ตวัม มีากเก นิไป คณุสามารถเอาออกได้
ดว้ยวตัถทุ ี ่ไมค่ม อยา่ใชต้วัทำาละลายในการทำาความสะอาด 

การแก้ไขปญัหา
ปัญหา สาเหตุท่ีเป็นไปได้ แนวทางแก้ไขท่ีเป็น

ไปได้
ไม่มีกาวไหลออกมา ใช้กาวแท่งหมดแล้ว

เส้นผ่านศูนย์กลางแท่งกาวใหญ่หรือเล็กเกินไป
ดันแท่งกาวไม่สุด

ใส่กาวแท่งใหม่
ใช้แท่งกาวที่แนะนำา
ดันแท่งกาวเข้าไปจนสุดเมื่อบรรจุ

แท่งกาวหลุดออกจากเครื่องมือ เส้นผ่านศูนย์กลางแท่งกาวเล็กเกินไป ใช้แท่งกาวที่แนะนำา
มีกาวรั่วออกมาหลังการใช้งานโดยที่ไม่ได้กดไกปืน อุณหภูมิยังคงสูงอยู่เป็นระยะเวลาสั้น ๆ 

หลังการใช้งานและจะทำาให้กาวละลาย
เป็นเรื่องปกติและกาวจะหยุดรั่วไหลเมื่อปืนยิงกาวเย็นลง

ไกปืนอุดตันเนื่องจากกาวที่หลุดออกมาทางด้านหลัง เส้นผ่านศูนย์กลางแท่งกาวเล็กเกินไป
อุณหภูมิในการหลอมละลายของแท่งกาวต่ำาเกินไป

ใช้แท่งกาวที่แนะนำา

กาวไม่ไหลอย่างสม่ำาเสมอ อุณหภูมิในการหลอมละลายของแท่งกาวต่ำาเกินไป
กาวไม่ได้รับความร้อนนานพอ
ไม่ได้กดไกปืนอย่างสม่ำาเสมอ

รอสักครู่สำาหรับการทำาความร้อน
ปล่อยให้ปืนยิงกาวร้อนขึ้น
กดไกปืนช้า ๆ และสม่ำาเสมอ

พื้นผิวกาวยึดติดเพียงด้านเดียว กาวได้เย็นลงแล้วบางส่วนก่อนที่จะยึดติดกับชิ้นงาน ยึดติดชิ้นงานให้เร็วยิ่งขึ้น
ใช้การแต้มกาวเป็นจุดแทนการทากาวบนพื้นผิว

การยึดติดของกาวไม่ดีหลังจากเย็นลงแล้ว พื้นผิวมันเยิ้มหรือเรียบเกินไป
พื้นผิวเต็มไปด้วยฝุ่น
วัสดุหรือชิ้นงานไม่เหมาะสม

ทำาให้พื้นผิวยึดติดขรุขระเล็กน้อย
ทำาความสะอาดพื้นผิว
ใช้กาวชนิดพิเศษ

กระเบื้องที่ติดกาวแล้วซึ่งอยู่ในบริเวณที่มีความชื้นไม่ยึดติดแน่น ความชื้นแพร่กระจายภายใต้ชิ้นส่วนที่ยึดติดกัน แนะนำาให้ใช้กาวชนิดพิเศษที่เหมาะกับบริเวณที่มีความชื้น
พื้นรองเท้าที่ติดกาวแล้วไม่ยึดติดแน่น ความชื้นในตำาแหน่งที่ยึดติดกันทำาให้หนังบวมและขยับ ใช้กาวชนิดพิเศษ
เส้นใยยืดออกมาเมื่อยกปืนยิงกาวจากชิ้นงาน ยังคงกดไกปืนอยู่หลังจากทากาวเสร็จแล้ว

ยังไม่ได้เช็ดทำาความสะอาดปากกระบอกฉีด
ยกเลิกการกดไกปืนก่อนที่จะเสร็จสิ้นการดำาเนินการ
เช็ดทำาความสะอาดปากกระบอกฉีด

ชิ้นงานละลาย ชิ้นงานประกอบด้วยวัสดุที่หลอมละลาย ณ 
อุณหภูมิต่ำา

ใช้กาวชนิดพิเศษ
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เป็นแผลไหม้ที่นิ้วมือเมื่อใช้กาว กาวซึมผ่านกระดาษ/ผ้า/
เยื่อกระดาษ

อย่าถือชิ้นงานไว้ในมือ
ทากาวลงบนชิ้นงานที่วางบนแผ่นหรือฐานซิลิโคนทนความร้อน

ชิ้นงานโลหะร้อนขึ้น อย่าถือชิ้นงานไว้ในมือ
ทากาวลงบนชิ้นงานที่วางบนแผ่นหรือฐานซิลิโคนทนความร้อน
ใช้ที่หนีบยึดชิ้นงาน

การคุ้มครองส่ิงแวดล้อม

 จัดการกับ

 เคร่ืองจักรและอุปกรณ์เสริมและวัสดุบรรจุภัณฑ์ควรถูกจัดประเภทเพ่ือการรีไซเคิลท่ี
เป็นมิตรกับส่ิงแวดล้อม

 ช้ินส่วนพลาสติกถูกทำาเคร่ืองหมายด้วยฉลากรีไซเคิลประเภท
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제품 안전
일반적인 안전 경고

경고: 모든 안전 경고와 지침을 읽으십시오. 경고와 지침을 따르지 
않으면 감전, 화재 및/또는 심각한 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다.

향후 참고를 위해 모든 경고와 지침을 잘 보관하십시오.

- 본 기기는 신체적, 감각적 또는 지적 능력에 장애가 있는 사용자 또는 
사용 경험과 사용 지식이 없는 사용자(어린이 포함)가 사용하기에 적합하지 
않습니다. 이러한 경우에는 보호자의 감독 또는 지도 하에서만 사용하시기 
바랍니다. 
- 어린이가 본 기기를 가지고 놀지 않도록 항상 주의를 기울이십시오.
경고: 배터리 재충전의 목적상, 이 기기와 함께 제공되는 탈착식 전원 공급 
장치만 사용하십시오.

글루건용 추가 안전 지침 
이 기기를 조심스럽게 사용하지 않으면 화재가 발생할 수 있으므로, 다음 
사항을 준수하십시오.
– 가연성 물질이 있는 장소에서 이 기기를 사용할 때 주의하십시오.
– 장시간 같은 위치에 사용하지 마십시오.
– 폭발 분위기가 있는 곳에서 사용하지 마십시오.
– 보이지 않는 가연성 물질에 열이 전도될 수 있다는 점을 의식하십시오.
– 기기를 사용 후에는 받침대 위에 놓고 충분히 식힌 후에 보관하십시오.
– 기기의 전원이 켜져 있을 때는 지켜보는 사람 없이 기기를 방치하지 
마십시오.

배터리에 대한 안전 경고
a) 전지 또는 배터리를 분해하거나, 열거나, 절단하지 마십시오. 
b) 배터리를 단선시키지 마십시오. 배터리를 상자나 서랍에 부주의하게 

보관하지 마십시오. 배터리가 서로 부딪쳐 단선되거나 전도성 물질에 
의해 단선될 수 있습니다. 배터리를 사용하지 않을 때는 금속 물체(종이 
클립, 동전, 열쇠, 못, 나사 또는 기타 작은 금속 물체 등) 가까이에 
두지 마십시오. 단자에 금속 물체가 닿으면 단선될 수 있습니다. 배터리 
단자가 단선되면 화상 또는 화재를 초래할 수 있습니다.

c) 배터리를 열이나 불에 노출시키지 마십시오. 직사광선을 피해 
보관하십시오.

d) 배터리에 기계적인 충격을 가하지 마십시오.
e) 배터리에 누액이 발생한 경우, 누액이 피부나 눈에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 

닿은 경우에는 해당 부위를 물로 충분히 씻어낸 후 의사의 진찰을 
받으십시오.

f) 배터리를 청결하고 건조하게 유지하십시오.
g) 배터리 단자가 더러워진 경우에는 깨끗한 마른 천으로 닦아 주십시오.
h) 사용하기 전에 배터리를 충전해야 합니다. 항상 본 지침을 참조하여 

올바르게 충전하십시오.
i) 배터리를 사용하지 않을 때 배터리를 장시간 충전 상태로 두지 마십시오.
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j) 장기간 보관 후에는 배터리를 여러 차례 충전하고 방전해야 최대 성능을 
달성할 수 있습니다.

k) Worx에서 지정한 충전기만 사용하여 충전하십시오. 본 기기 전용으로 
제공된 충전기 이외의 어떠한 충전기도 사용하지 마십시오. 한 가지 
유형의 배터리에 적합한 충전기에 다른 유형의 배터리를 사용할 경우 
화재의 위험이 있습니다. 

l) 본 기기 전용으로 제작된 배터리 이외의 어떠한 배터리 사용하지 
마십시오.

m) 배터리를 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
n) 향후 참고를 위해 제품 설명서를 잘 보관하십시오.
o) 기기를 사용하지 않을 때는 기기에서 배터리를 분리하십시오.
p) 적절하게 폐기하십시오.
q) 장치에 제조사, 용량, 크기 또는 유형이 다른 전지를 함께 사용하지 

마십시오.
r) 배터리는 마이크로파와 고압에서 떨어진 곳에 보관합니다.

기호

사용 설명서 읽기

경고

보안경 착용

보호 장갑 착용

불에 태우지 마십시오

배터리를 부적절하게 폐기하면 환경오염의 원인이 됩니다. 다 쓴 
배터리를 일반 쓰레기로 폐기하지 마십시오.

리튬이온 배터리. 본 제품의 모든 배터리에는 '분리 수거' 기호가 
표시되어 있습니다. 분리 수거된 배터리는 환경에 대한 영향을 
줄이기 위해 재활용되거나 해체됩니다. 배터리에는 유해한 물질이 
포함되어 있어 환경 및 인체에 유해할 수 있습니다.
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구성 요소 목록

1. 노즐

2. 캡 

3. 트리거

4. 글루 스틱 구멍

5. 전원 버튼

6. 글루 스틱*

* 예시되거나 설명된 모든 부속품이 제품에 포함되어 있는 것은 아닙니다.

기술 데이터

WX746 WX746.X **
정격 전압 20 V  Max. ***
글루 스틱 직경 7.2mm
노즐 구경 1.2 mm

예열 시간 25 초

가열시 온도 200° C

사용 시간 (2.0Ah) 120분 이상

기기 중량 ( 본체 ) 0.12Kg

* X=1-99,A-Z,M1-M9는 특수 고객에게만 사용되며 모델 간에 안전한 변경은 
없습니다. 

** 무부하에서 측정된 전압입니다. 초기 배터리 전압은 최대 20V이고, 공칭 
전압은 18V입니다.

카테고리 종류 용량

20V Hub/HubX

WA7160 입력: 20V  10A 최대. 
출력: 20V  10A 최대. 

WA7161
입력: 20V  10A 최대. 
출력: 20V  10A 최대. 

 또는 출력: 5V  2A (USB 포트)

전동 공구를 구매한 지점에서 부속품을 구매할 것을 권장합니다. 사용하기 
전에, 부속품 사용에 대한 자세한 방법과 도움은 부속품 포장을 참조하십시오.
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MakerX 시리즈 공구와 20V Hub/HubX는 함께 작동하도록 특수 설계되어 
있으므로, 다른 장치를 사용하지 마십시오.

사용 설명

참고: 공구를 사용하기 전에 설명서를 주의해서 읽어주십시오.

사용 목적
이 공구를 사용하여 목재, 가죽, 플라스틱, 종이 및 기타 물질을 접착할 
수 있습니다.
조립
1. 글루건 뒷면의 구멍을 통해 접착되는 물질에 적합한 글루 스틱을 
삽입합니다. 7.2MM 미니 글루 스틱을 사용합니다(그림 A 참조)
2. 건과 허브를 연결합니다. (그림 B 참조) 

경고: 작업 전에 허브의 속도 제어 버튼이 “최소” 위치에 있는지 
확인하십시오. (그림 C 참조) 또한 접착할 표면은 깨끗하고 습기 및 

기름기가 없어야 합니다. 
참고: 속도 제어는 글루건과 함께 작동하지 않습니다. 속도 제어는 MAK-
ERX 회전 공구 또는 앵글 그라인더와 같은 다른 공구에 대해 사용됩니다.
작업 
1. 속도 제어 버튼이 ‘최소’로 설정되어 있는지 확인합니다. 그립으로 
공구를 잡습니다.  허브의 ON / OFF 스위치를 누릅니다. 그런 다음 
빨간색으로 변할 때까지 공구의 버튼을 3초 동안 누르면 글루건이 
가열됩니다. 표시등이 녹색으로 바뀌면 건을 사용할 수 있습니다. 
접착하려면 트리거를 누릅니다. (그림 D, E, F 참조) 글루를 바른 후 
즉시 접착할 두 표면을 붙입니다.
참고: 표면이 넓거나 긴 작업물에는 점 형태로 글루를 바르는 것이 좋습
니다. 신축성 있는 물질에는 선 형태로 바릅니다.

경고: 뜨거운 글루나 노즐 팁이 사람이나 동물에 닿지 않도록 주의합니다. 뜨
거운 글루가 피부에 묻은 경우 피부에서 떼어 내려고 하지 말고 해당 부위를 

즉시 흐르는 찬물에 몇 분 동안 대고 있습니다. 
2. 표시등이 꺼질 때까지 전원 버튼을 누릅니다. 사용 후에는 허브의 ON/
OFF 스위치를 눌러 끕니다.
참고: 에너지를 절약하기 위해 글루건은 10분이 지나면 자동으로 
꺼집니다.
참고: 사용한 뒤에는 글루건을 안전한 방식으로 내려 놓고 완전히 냉각시
킨 후 잘 포장하여 보관합니다.
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유지 관리

유지 관리 작업을 수행하기 전에 배터리를 분리하십시오.
본 전동 공구 안에는 사용자가 수리할 수 있는 부품이 없습니다. 절대 물이나 
화학 세제를 사용하여 전동 공구를 닦지 마십시오. 마른 천으로 깨끗하게 
닦아주십시오. 전동 공구를 항상 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오. 모터 환기구를 
항상 깨끗하게 유지하십시오. 모든 작업 제어 버튼에 먼지가 쌓이지 않게 
하십시오. 가끔 환기구를 통해 스파크가 발생하는 것을 볼 수 있습니다. 
이것은 정상적인 현상이며 전동 공구를 손상시키지 않습니다.
부속품을 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오.

경고: 접착할 표면을 닦을 때 인화성 솔벤트를 사용하지 마십시오. 
과도하게 경화된 글루는 뭉툭한 물체로 제거할 수 있습니다. 솔벤트를 

사용하여 청소하지 마십시오. 

문제 해결

문제 가능한 원인 가능한 해결책
글루가 나오지 않음 글루 스틱이 모두 사용되

었습니다 .
글루 스틱 지름이 너무 
크거나 작습니다 .
글루 스틱을 끝까지 밀어 
넣지 않았습니다 .

새 글루 스틱을 삽입합
니다 .
권장되는 글루 스틱을 
사용합니다 .
넣을 때 글루 스틱을 
끝까지 밀어 넣습니다 .

글루 스틱이 공구에
서 빠집니다 .

글루 스틱 지름이 너무 
작습니다 .

권장되는 글루 스틱을 
사용합니다 .

사용 후 트리거를 누
르지 않아도 글루가 
새어 나옵니다 .

사용 후 어느 정도까지는 
온도가 아직 높기 때문에 
글루가 녹을 수 있습니
다 .

이는 정상이며 글루건
이 식으면 더 이상 새
지 않습니다 .

트리거가 막혀 글루
가 뒤쪽으로 빠져 나
옵니다 .

글루 스틱 지름이 너무 
작습니다 .
글루 스틱의 녹는점이 너
무 낮습니다 .

권장되는 글루 스틱을 
사용합니다 .

글루가 고르게 나오
지 않습니다 .

글루 스틱의 녹는점이 너
무 낮습니다 .
글루가 충분히 가열되지 
않았습니다 .
트리거를 균일하게 누르
지 않았습니다 .

가열될 때까지 기다립
니다 .
글루건이 가열될 때까
지 기다립니다 .
트리거를 천천히 균일
하게 누릅니다 .
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접착면은 한쪽에만 
접착됩니다 .

작업물이 접착되기 전에 
접착제의 일부가 이미 냉
각되었습니다 .

더 빨리 작업물을 접착
합니다 .
표면에 글루를 바르는 
대신 접착 위치를 설정
합니다 .

냉각 후에는 접착력
이 없어집니다 .

표면이 기름기가 많거나 
너무 매끄럽습니다 .
표면에 먼지가 있습니다.
부적합한 물질 또는 작업
물 .

접착면을 약간 거칠게 
만듭니다 .
표면을 닦습니다 .
특수 접착제를 사용합
니다 .

습한 곳에 접착한 타
일은 접착력이 없습
니다 .

접착 부분 아래로 습기가 
퍼집니다 .

습한 곳에 적합한 특수 
접착제를 사용하는 것
이 좋습니다 .

접착한 신발 깔창은 
접착력이 없습니다 .

습기로 인해 가죽이 부풀
어 오르고 접착면 밑에서 
움직입니다 .

특수 접착제를 사용합
니다 .

작업물에서 글루건을 
제거할 때 가닥이 당
겨집니다 .

사용 후에도 트리거가 계
속 눌러져 있습니다 .
노즐을 닦지 않았습니다.

작업을 완료하기 전에 
트리거 누르기를 중단
합니다 .
노즐을 닦습니다 .

작업물이 녹습니다 . 작업물에는 저온에서 녹
는 물질이 포함되어 있습
니다 .

특수 접착제를 사용합
니다 .
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접착제를 바를 때 손
가락에 화상을 입습
니다 .

접착제는 종이 /천 /
조직을 관통합니다

작업물을 손으로 들지 
마십시오 .
내열성 실리콘 패드 또
는 베이스에 작업물을 
놓고 접착제를 바릅니
다 .

금속 작업물이 가열되었
습니다 .

작업물을 손으로 들지 
마십시오 .
내열성 실리콘 패드 또
는 베이스에 작업물을 
놓고 접착제를 바릅니
다 .
작업물을 클램프로 조
입니다 .

환경 보호

폐기
기기, 부속품 및 포장 재료는 친환경적으로 재활용되도록 분류해야 
합니다.
플라스틱 부품은 재활용으로 분류되도록 표시되어 있습니다 .
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שם החברה: סמיקום לקסיס בע”מ
כתובת: א”ת מערבי קדימה ת.ד. 9090 אבן יהודה

טלפון: 09-7611222
www.semicom.co.il
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אין להחזיק את החלק שמדביקים 
ביד.

יישמו דבק כאשר החלק המודבק 
מונח על רפידת סיליקון עמידה 

לחום או בסיס.
הדקו במלחציים להידוק החלק 

המודבק.

חלק מודבק ממתכת התחמם.

נה סביבתית

השלכה 
יש למיין את המכונה, האביזרים וחומרי האריזה למיחזור ידידותי לסביבה.

רכיבי הפלסטיק מסומנים למיחזור לפי קטגוריות.
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פתרון תקלות

פתרונות אפשריים סיבות אפשריות בעיות
הכניסו מקל דבק חדש.

השתמש במקל דבק מומלץ.
דחפו את מקל הדבק עד הקצה.

מקל הדבק ריק.
קוטר מקל הדבק גדול או קטן 

מדי.
מקל הדבק אינו מוכנס עד הסוף.

לא יוצא דבק

השתמש במקל דבק מומלץ.. קוטר מקל הדבק קטן מדי. מקל הדבק נופל מבכלי.
זוהי תופעה רגילה והנזילה 

תסתיים כאשר אקדח הדבק 
יתקרר.

זמן קצר לאחר השימוש 
הטמפרטורה עדין גבוהה וגורמת 

להמסת הדבק.

זוהי תופעה רגילה והנזילה 
תסתיים כאשר אקדח הדבק 

יתקרר.
השתמש במקל דבק מומלץ. קוטר מקל הדבק קטן מדי.

טמפרטורת ההמסה של הדבק 
נמוכה מדי.

ההדק חסום בגלל דבק שנזל.

המתינו לחימום.
אפשרו לאקדח הדבק להתחמם.

לחצו על ההדק לאט ובצורה 
אחידה.

טמפרטורת ההמסה של הדבק 
נמוכה מדי.

הדבק אינו מחומם מספיק זמן.
אין לחיצה אחידה על ההדק.

הדבק אינו נוזל במידה שווה.

הדביקו את החלקים במהירות.
יישמו נקודות דבק במקום למרוח 

דבק על פני כל המשטח.

הדבק כבר התקרר חלקית לפני 
חיבור חלקי העבודה.

פני מקום ההדבקה נדבקים רק 
בצד אחד.

שייפו מעט את פני השטח 
להדבקה.

נקו את פני השטח.
השתמשו בדבק מיוחד.

פני השטח משומן או חלק מדי.
פני השטח מאובקים.

חומר או חלק לא מתאימים.

ההדבקה אינה אפשרית לאחר 
ההתקררות.

מומלץ להשתמש בדבק המתאים 
למקומות לחים

ישנה רטיבות מתחת לחלקים 
המודבקים.

אריחים מודבקים במקומות לחים 
אינם דביקים.

השתמשו בדבק מיוחד. לחות גורמת לעור להתנפח 
ולהיסדק תחת מקומות ההדבקה.

סוליות נעליים שהודבקו אינן 
נדבקות.

הפסיקו את הלחיצה על ההדק 
לפני השלמת הפעולה.

נגבו את הפייה.

הלחץ על ההדק ממשיך לאחר 
ההדבקה.

הפייה לא נוקתה.

נמשכים פסי דבק בזמן הסרת 
אקדח הדבק ממקום ההדבקה.

השתמשו בדבק מיוחד. החומר המודבק כולל חומר 
שנמס בטמפרטורה נמוכה.

החלק המודבק נמס.

אין להחזיק את החלק שמדביקים 
ביד.

יישמו דבק כאשר החלק המודבק 
מונח על רפידת סיליקון עמידה 

לחום או בסיס.

הדבק חודר דרך נייר/בד/מגבונים כוויות על האצבעות בזמן מריחת 
הדבק.
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הוראות הפעלה

 הערה: קראו בעיון רב את חוברת ההוראות לפני השימוש בכל

השימוש הייעודי
ניתן להשתמש בכלי להדבקת עץ, עור, פלסטיק, ניירות וחומרים אחרים.

הרכבה
1. הכניסו את מקל הדבק המתאים לחומר שתרצו להדביק דרך הפתח בחלק האחורי של 

)A אקדח הדבק. מקלות דבק מיני 7.2 מ”מ )ראה איור
)B 2. חברו את האקדח והרכזת. )ראו איור

אזהרה: לפני ההפעלה, וודאו שלחצן בקרת המהירות שברכזת נמצא במצב 
“מינ.”. )ראו איור C( ושהמשטחים שתרצו להדביק נקיים, יבשים וללא שומן. 

שימו לב: בקרת המהירות אינה פועלת עם אקדח הדבק החם. בקרת המהירות נועדה 
לכלים אחרים כמו המסור העגול MakerX או משחזת הזווית.

הפעלה 
1. וודאו שלחצן בקרת המהירות נמצא במצב “מינ’”. אחזו את הכלי בידית. לחצו על מתג 

ההפעלה/כיבוי של הרכזת. לאחר מכן לחצו על הלחצן שעל הכלי במשך 3 שניות עד 
שיהפוך לאדום, והמשמעות היא שאקדח הדבק מתחמם. כשהנורה הופכת לירוקה, האקדח 

מוכן לשימו. לחצו על הדק אקדח הדבק. )ראו איורים D, E, F( לאחר יישום הדבק, לחצו 
מיד על פני השטחים להדבקה.

הערה: מומלץ ליישם את הדבק על משטחים גדולים או ארוכים בנקודות. על חומרים 
גמישים, יישמו בקווים.

אזהרה: אין לאפשר לאקדח הדבק או לקצה הפייה לבוא במגע עם בני אדם או 
בעלי חיים. אם דבק חם בא במגע עם העור, אל תנסו להסיר את הדבק מהעור, 

אלא שטפו את האזור הפגוע מיד מתחת לזרם מים קרים למשך מספר דקות. 
2. לחצו על לחצן ההפעלה עד לכיבוי הנורה. לאחר השימוש לחצו על מתג ההפעלה/כיבוי 

של הרכזת לכיבוי. 
הערה: לחיסכון באנרגיה, אקדח הדבק נכבה לאחר 10 דקות.

הערה: לאחר כל שימוש, הניחו את אקדח הדבק במקום בטוח ואפשרו לו להתקרר לחלוטין 
לפני אחסונו.

תחזוקה
הסירו את הסוללה לפני ביצוע כוונונים, שירות או תחזוקה.

המכשיר החשמלי שלך אינו צורך סיכה או תחזוקה נוספות. אין במכשיר החשמלי שלך 
חלקים ברי שירות המשתמש. לעולם אין להשתמש במים או בכימיקאלים לניקוי לצורך 

ניקוי המכשיר החשמלי. יש לנגב במטלית יבשה. יש לאחסן תמיד במקום יבש. יש לשמור 
על פתחי האוורור נקיים. יש לשמור על בקרות המכשיר כשהן נקיות מאבק. מדי פעם ניתן 

לראות ניצוצות דרך חריצי האוורור. זהו מצב  תקין והוא לא יגרום נזק למכשיר .
אזהרה: אין להשתמש בחומרי ניקוי דליקים לניקוי השטח שנועד להדבקה. ניתן 

להסיר עודפי דבק שהתקשו עם חפץ חד. אין להשתמש בחומרי ניקוי.
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לחצן הפעלה .5
מקל דבק* .6

* לא כל האביזרים המוצגים או המתוארים כלולים במשלוח סטנדרטי . 

נתונים טכניים

WX746 WX746.X **
20 V  Max. *** מתח נקוב

7.2mm קוטר מקל דבק
1.2 mm קוטר הפייה

25 s משך זמן חימום מקדים
200° C הטמפרטורה בזמן החימום

יותר מ-120 דקות (2.0Ah( משך הפעלה

0.12Kg משקל המכשיר )מכשיר בלבד(

X = 1-99, A-Z, M1-M9 יש להשתמש רק עבור לקוחות שונים, אין שינויים רלווננ * *  
טיים בטוח בין מודלים אלה

***מתח מדוד ללא עומס עבודה. מתח סוללה ראשוני מגיע ל-20 וולט לכל היותר. 
המתח הנומינלי הוא 18 וולט.

קיבולת סוג קטגוריה

 קלט 10A   20V מקסימום
 פלט 10A   20V מקסימום

WA7160

20V Hub/HubX 10 מקסימוםA   20V קלט 
פלט 10A   20V מקסימום

או פלט2A   5V )כניסת USB(  מקסימום
WA7161

מומלץ שתרכשו את האביזרים מאותה חנות בה רכשתם את הכלי. עיינו בהוראות על 
גבי אריזת האביזר למידע נוסף. צוות החנות יכול לסייע ולייעץ לכם.

כלים מסדרת MakerX ו-20V Hub/HubX מיועדים לעבודה ביחד, לכן אל תנסו 
להשתמש במכשירים יחד.
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נא ،תשמור את ספרות המוצר המקורית לעיון בעתיד.  )m
השלך כמו שצריך.  )n

אל תערבב תאים בעלי ייצור, קיבולת, גודל או סוג שונים בתוך מכשיר.  )o
אל תשתמש בתא שאינו מיועד לשימוש עם הציוד.  )p

אין לערבב סוללות של ייצור, קיבולת, גודל או סוג שונים בהתקן.  )q
r(הרחיקו את הסוללה ממיקרוגל ולחץ גבוה.

סמלים

על המשתמש לקרוא את חוברת ההוראות, להפחתת הסיכון בפציעה

אזהרה

לבשו מגני עיניים

סוללות עלולות להיכנס למחזור מים אם הן מושלכות שלא כראוי, זה שעלול 
להיות מסוכן למערכת האקולוגית. אל תיפטר מסוללות משומשות כפסולת 

עירונית לא ממוינת.

אסור לשרוף

סוללת ליתיום-יון. מוצר זה תויג בסמלים המשויכים ל"אוסף יחיד "של כל חבילות 
הסוללות וחבילות הסוללה. לאחר מכן הוא ממוחזר או מוסר כדי להפחית את 

ההשפעה על הסביבה. חבילת הסוללות מכילה חומרים מזיקים העלולים להזיק 
לסביבה ולבריאות האדם.

רשימת רכיבים
פיה .1

מכסה  .2
הדק .3

פתח מקל דבק .4
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בטיחות המוצר 
הוראות בטיחות כלליות לכלי עבודה חשמליים

אזהרה: יש לקרוא את כל אזהרות הבטיחות, ההוראות, האיורים והמפרטים  
המצורפים לכלי שמרו את החוברת במקום בטוח, לעיון בעתיד.

-מכשיר זה אינו מיועד לשימוש ע"י אנשים )כולל ילדים( בעלי מוגבלות פיזית, חושית או 
שכלית, או חסרי ניסיון וידע, אלא אם ניתנה להם השגחה או הדרכה על אודות השימוש 

במכשיר מהאדם האחראי על ביטחונם.
-יש להשגיח על ילדים לבל ישחקו עם המכשיר.

אזהרה השתמשו אך ורק ביחידה הניידת המצורפת להטענת הסוללה של מכשיר זה.

הוראות בטיחות נוספות עבור אקדחי דבק חם
בשל סכנת התלקחות היכולה להיגרם כשבכלי אינו בשימוש,

- היזהרו כאשר הנכם משתמשים בכלי במקומות שבהם יש חומרים פציצים;
- אין להשתמש בכלי באותו מקום זמן ממושך;

- אין להשתמש בכלי בסביבה שבה חומרי נפץ;
- שימו לב שחום יכול לגרום להתפוצצות חומרים שאינם ניראים;

- הניחו את הכלי על המעמד לאחר השימוש ואפשרו לו להתקרר לפני האחסון.
- אין להשאיר את המכשיר ללא השגחה כאשר הוא מופעל.

אזהרות בטיחות לתאי הסוללה בתוך הכלי 
נא ،אל תפרק, תפתח או תגרס את התאים.  )a

b(  נא ،אל תקצר מסוף הטעינה. נא ،אין לאחסן כלי החשמל באופן מפורש בתיבה או 
במגירה, במקוםשבו מסוף הטעינה עשוי לקצר אחד את השני או להיות קצר למעגל על 

ידי חומרים מוליכים. כאשר כלי הכוח אינו בשימוש, אנא ، הרחק אותו מחפצי מתכת 
אחרים, כמו מהדקי נייר, מטבעות, מפתחות, מסמרים, ברגים או כל חפצי מתכת קטנים 

אחרים, שיכולים ליצור חיבור מסוף טעינה אחד למשנהו.
אנא ، אל תחשוף את כלי הכוח לחום או לאש. להימנע מאחסון באור השמש הישיר.  )c

נא ، אל תכפוף את הכוח לחשמל מכני.  )d
במקרה של דליפת סוללה, אל תאפשר לנוזל לבוא במגע עם העור או העיניים. אם נוצר   )e

מגע, יש לשטוף את האזור הפגוע בכמויות מים גדולות ולבקש ייעוץ רפואי.
נא ، תשמור על כלי חשמל נקי ויבש.  )f

נא ،נגב את מסופי הטעינה במטלית יבשה ונקייה אם הם מתלכלכים.  )g
יש לטעון את כלי הכוח לפני השימוש. נא ،עיין תמיד בהוראות זו והשתמש בנוהל   )h

הטעינה הנכון.
בבקשה ، אל תחזק את כלי הכוח טעון כאשר אינו בשימוש.  )i

לאחר תקופות אחסון ממושכות יתכן שיהיה צורך לטעון ולפרוק את הכוח החשמלי   )j
מספר פעמים כדי להשיג ביצועים מקסימליים.

נא ،טען רק עם המטען שצוין על ידי Worx. אל תשתמש בכל מטען שאינו זה שסופק   )k
במיוחד לשימוש עם הציוד. מטען שמתאים לסוג אחד של סוללה עלול ליצור סכנת 

שריפה בעת השימוש בסוללהאחרת.
הרחק את כלי החשמל מידם של ילדים.  )l
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